# In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHELSEA KOETTER,

Petitioner,

υ.

MANISTEE COUNTY TREASURER,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The Michigan Court of Appeals

#### PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.
Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (916) 330-4059
CMartin@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari1
Opinions Below4
Jurisdiction4
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved5
Statement of the Case5
A. Michigan's claim statute5
B. Pursuant to Michigan's claim statute, Manistee County keeps \$102,636 more than Chelsea Koetter owed7
C. The Michigan Court of Appeals holds the County did not violate due process or take property without just compensation9
Reasons for Granting the Petition10
I. This Case Presents an Important Takings Question Arising Directly from the Court's Own Conflicting Opinions
A. Michigan's burdensome claim procedure violates the government's traditional duty to pay surplus proceeds and just compensation to rightful owners
<ul> <li>B. The Court should grant certiorari to resolve the confusion and widespread deprivations of property caused by dicta in Nelson v.  City of New York</li></ul>
overturn it22
II. The Lower Court's Decision Conflicts with This Court's Due Process Decisions
that Michigan's notice is inadequate under the circumstances28

B. The lower court's opinion conflicts with	
this Court's decisions rejecting unreasonably	
short deadlines to protect constitutional	
rights31	
C. The Court should grant certiorari to	
determine whether the pre-claim notice form	
meets the standards of fairness required by	
the Due Process Clause32	
CONCLUSION35	
APPENDIX	
Michigan Court of Appeals, No. 363723,	
Opinion, filed June 13, 20241a	
Michigan 19th Circuit Court for the County of	
Manistee, No. 20-17073-CZ, Opinion and Order	
Regarding Claim of Chelsea Koetter and Ann	
Culp, filed August 29, 202217a	
Michigan Supreme Court, No. 167367,	
Order Denying Application for Review,	
filed November 22, 202420a	
Michigan Supreme Court, No. 167367, Order	
Denying Motion for Reconsideration,	
Jan. 31, 202522a	
MCL § 211.78m (excerpts)24a	
MCL § 211.78t (excerpts)	

Michigan 19th Circuit Court for the County of
Manistee, No. 20-17073-CZ, Judgment of
Foreclosure, filed February 12, 2021
(with relevant excerpt of Attachment A) 36a
Mailed notice to Chelsea Koetter: Payment
Deadline43a
Mailed notice to Chelsea Koetter: Notice of
Foreclosure46a
Form 5743 – Notice of Intention to Claim Interest
in Foreclosure Sales Proceeds by Chelsea Koetter,
filed July 9, 202149a
Amended Form 5743 – Notice of Intention to Claim
Interest in Foreclosure Sales Proceeds by Chelsea
Koetter, filed August 10, 202150a
Michigan 19th Circuit Court for the County of
Muskegon, No. No. 20-17073-CZ, Koetter Verified
Motion to Disburse Remaining Proceeds from Tax
Foreclosure Sale, filed May 10, 2022 (omitting
exhibits)52a
Michigan 19th Circuit Court for the County of
Manistee, No. 20-17073-CZ,
Affidavit of Chelsea Koetter55a
$M: -1: \dots \longrightarrow 10+1$ $C: \dots \longrightarrow C \longrightarrow 1$
Michigan 19th Circuit Court for the County of
Manistee, No. 20-17073-CZ, Affidavit of

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. Ry. Co.,
135 U.S. 641 (1890)
City of New York v. Nelson,
309 N.Y. 801 (1955)
Clement v. U.S. Att'y Gen.,
75 F.4th 1193 (11th Cir. 2023)
Cocks v. Izard,
74 U.S. 559 (1868)
Collins v. City of Harker Heights,
503 U.S. 115 (1992)
Covey v. Town of Somers,
351 U.S. 141 (1956)
Culley v. Marshall,
601 U.S. 377 (2024)
FDA v. Wages and White Lion Inv.,
<i>LLC</i> , 145 S. Ct. 898 (2025)
Felder v. Casey,
487 U.S. 131 (1988) 17, 24-25, 32-33
First English Evangelical Lutheran
Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty.,
482 U.S. 304 (1987)
In re Franco v. Real Portfolio 13, LLC,
No. 24-21084-ABA, 2025 WL 884067
(Bankr. D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2025)
Garcia v. Title Check, LLC,
No. 22-1574, 2023 WL 2787298
(6th Cir. Apr. 5, 2023)
Garcia-Rubiera v. Fortuno,
727 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2013)
Gates v. City of Chicago,
623 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 2010) 31

Grainger v. Ottawa Cnty.,	
90 F.4th 507 (6th Cir. 2024)	15, 32
Groesbeck v. Seeley,	
13 Mich. 329 (1865)	29
Hagar v. Reclamation Dist. No. 108,	
111 U.S. 701 (1884)	26
Harmelin v. Michigan,	
501 U.S. 957 (1991)	34
Hart v. City of Detroit,	
416 Mich. 488 (1982)	15, 32
Hathon v. Michigan,	
17 N.W.3d 686 (Mich. 2025)	10-11, 20, 24
HBI, LLC v. Barnette,	
305 Neb. 457 (2020)	34
Hetelekides v. Cnty. of Ontario,	
39 N.Y.3d 222 (2023)	34
Hodel v. Irving,	
481 U.S. 704 (1987)	17
Howard v. City of Detroit,	
40 F.4th 417 (6th Cir. 2022)	33
Howard v. Cnty. of Macomb,	
No. 24-1665, F.4th,	
2025 WL 941511	00 01 00 04
(6th Cir. Mar. 28, 2025)	20-21, 23-24
Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty.,	
and Municipal Employees, 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	16 99
	10, 22
Jones v. Flowers, 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	2 27
	5, 21
Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	10
• • •	19
Knick v. Twp. of Scott, 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	22-24

Koontz v. St. Johns River
Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013) 16-17
Lamont v. Postmaster General,
381 U.S. 301 (1965)
Lassiter v. Dep't of Social Servs. of
Durham Cnty.,
452 U.S. 18 (1981)
Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982)
Magruder v. Drury,
235 U.S. 106 (1914)
Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,
446 U.S. 238 (1980)
Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)
McDuffee v. Collins,
117 Ala. 487 (1898)
Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams,
462 U.S. 791 (1983)
Minnesota v. Barber,
136 U.S. 313 (1890)
Mullane v. Cent. Hanover
Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)
In re Muskegon Cnty. Treasurer for
Foreclosure, No. 363764,
N.W.3d, 2023 WL 7093961
(Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 26, 2023),
